Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 37, No. 1, January 2025, pp. 35~47
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v37.i1.pp35-47      35
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
ADALINE-based synchronous detection for enhanced shunt
APF performance
Abdesslam Ryad Mebarek, Leila Merabet, Chouaib Rahli, Salah Saad
Laboratoire des Systèmes Electromécaniques (LSELM), Department of Electromechanical Engineering,

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
This work was supported by the Algerian general direction of research DGRDT. The authors would
like to express their sincere gratitude.
                ISSN: 2502-4752
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci, Vol. 37, No. 1, January 2025: 35-47
46
REFERENCES
[1] G. K. Singh, “Power system harmonics research: a survey,” International Transactions on Electrical Energy Systems, vol. 19, no.
2, pp. 151–172, Mar. 2009, doi: 10.1002/etep.201.
[2] R. N. Beres, X. Wang, M. Liserre, F. Blaabjerg, and C. L. Bak, “A review of passive power filters for three-phase grid-connected
voltage-source converters,” EEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 4, no. 1,
pp. 54–69, Mar. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2015.2507203.
[3] M. Abdelkader, K. Belalia, T. Lantri, H. Boulouiha, and A. Ahmed, “A four-line active shunt filter to enhance the power quality
in a microgrid,” International Journal of Renewable Energy Development, vol. 12, Mar. 2023, doi: 10.14710/ijred.2023.50270.
[4] A. A. Chihab, H. Ouadi, F. Giri, and T. Ahmed-Ali, “Adaptive non-linear control of three-phase four-wire Shunt active power filters
for unbalanced and nonlinear loads.,” IFAC Proceedings Volumes, vol. 47, no. 3, 2014, doi: 10.3182/20140824-6-ZA-1003.01334.
[5] J. Baros et al., “Review of fundamental active current extraction techniques for SAPF,” Sensors, vol. 22, no. 20, Art. no. 20, Jan.
2022, doi: 10.3390/s22207985.
[6] S. A. Akintade, Y. Jibril, and A. S. Abubakar, “Development of shunt active power filter for harmonic reduction using
synchronous reference frame with space vector pulse width modulation,” Nigerian Journal of Technological Development,
vol. 17, no. 2, Art. no. 2, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.4314/njtd.v17i2.5.
[7] R. S. Herrera and P. Salmeron, “Instantaneous reactive power theory: a reference in the nonlinear loads compensation,”
IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 56, no. 6, pp. 2015–2022, Jun. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2009.2014749.
[8] A. Patel, H. D. Mathur, and S. Bhanot, “Enhancing VA sharing between the shunt and series APFs of UPQC with a modified
SRF‐PAC method,” IET Power Electronics, vol. 13, no. 2, pp. 275–285, Feb. 2020, doi: 10.1049/iet-pel.2018.6329.
[9] M. Qasim and V. Khadkikar, “Application of artificial neural networks for shunt active power filter control,” IEEE Transactions
on Industrial Informatics, vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 1765–1774, Aug. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TII.2014.2322580.
[10] M. Mangaraj and A. K. Panda, “Modelling and simulation of KHLMS algorithm‐based DSTATCOM,” IET Power Electronics,
vol. 12, no. 9, pp. 2304–2311, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1049/iet-pel.2018.5625.
[11] M. A. A. Mohd Zainuri, A. C. Soh, M. A. M. Radzi, N. A. Rahim, and N. F. A. A. Rahman, “Single phase shunt active power
filter with simplified ADALINE neural network,” in 3rd IET International Conference on Clean Energy and Technology (CEAT)
2014, Kuching, Malaysia: Institution of Engineering and Technology, 2014, p. 42, doi: 10.1049/cp.2014.1489.
[12] M. M. Zainuri, M. M. Radzi, A. C. Soh, N. Mariun, N. Abd Rahim, and S. Hajighorbani, “Fundamental active current adaptive
linear neural networks for photovoltaic shunt active power filters,” Energies, vol. 9, no. 6, 2016, doi: 10.3390/en9060397.
[13] S. Janpong, K. Areerak, and K. Areerak, “Harmonic detection for shunt active power filter using ADALINE neural network,”
Energies, vol. 14, no. 14, p. 4351, Jul. 2021, doi: 10.3390/en14144351.
[14] M. Karthikeyan et al., “Design and implementation of ANN-based SAPF approach for current harmonics mitigation in industrial
power systems,” Microprocessors and Microsystems, vol. 77, p. 103194, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.micpro.2020.103194.
[15] A. Tamer, L. Zellouma, M. T. Benchouia, and A. Krama, “Adaptive linear neuron control of three-phase shunt active power filter
with anti-windup PI controller optimized by particle swarm optimization,” Computers and Electrical Engineering, vol. 96, p.
107471, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.compeleceng.2021.107471.
[16] M. A. A. Mohd Zainuri, M. A. M. Radzi, A. C. Soh, N. Mariun, and N. Abd. Rahim, “Improved ADALINE harmonics extraction
algorithm for boosting performance of photovoltaic shunt active power filter under dynamic operations,” Journal of Electrical
Engineering and Technology, vol. 11, no. 6, pp. 1714–1728, Nov. 2016, doi: 10.5370/JEET.2016.11.6.1714.
[17] L. Merabet, S. Saad, D. O. Abdeslam, and J. Merckle, “Direct neural method for harmonic currents estimation using adaptive
linear element,” Electric Power Systems Research, vol. 152, pp. 61–70, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1016/j.epsr.2017.06.018.
[18] L. Merabet, S. Saad, D. O. Abdeslam, and A. Omeiri, “A comparative study of harmonic currents extraction by simulation and
implementation,” International Journal of Electrical Power and Energy Systems, vol. 53, pp. 507–514, Dec. 2013,
doi: 10.1016/j.ijepes.2013.05.003.
[19] M. A. M. Radzi and N. A. Rahim, “Neural network and bandless hysteresis approach to control switched capacitor active power
filter for reduction of harmonics,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 56, no. 5, pp. 1477–1484, May 2009,
doi: 10.1109/TIE.2009.2013750.
[20] L. H. Tey, P. L. So, and Y. C. Chu, “Improvement of power quality using adaptive shunt active filter,” IEEE Transactions on
Power Delivery, vol. 20, no. 2, pp. 1558–1568, Apr. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2004.838641.
[21] N. F. A. Rahman, M. A. M. Radzi, A. C. Soh, N. Mariun, and N. Abd Rahim, “Dual function of unified adaptive linear neurons
based fundamental component extraction algorithm for shunt active power filter operation,” IREE, vol. 10, no. 4, p. 544,
Aug. 2015, doi: 10.15866/iree.v10i4.6189.
[22] Y. Hoon, M. A. M. Radzi, and A. S. Al-Ogaili, “Adaptive linear neural network approach for three-phase four-wire active power
filtering under non-ideal grid and unbalanced load scenarios,” Applied Sciences, vol. 9, no. 24, p. 5304, Dec. 2019,
doi: 10.3390/app9245304.
[23] Y. Hoon, M. M. Radzi, M. Hassan, and N. Mailah, “A self-tuning filter-based adaptive linear neuron approach for operation of
three-level inverter-based shunt active power filters under non-ideal source voltage conditions,” Energies, vol. 10, no. 5,
p. 667, May 2017, doi: 10.3390/en10050667.
[24] S. R. Das, Prakash. K. Ray, and A. Mohanty, “Improvement of power quality using advanced artificial neural network algorithm,”
in 2018 IEEE International Conference on Power Electronics, Drives and Energy Systems (PEDES), Chennai, India: IEEE, Dec.
2018, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/PEDES.2018.8707591.
[25] M. Tali, A. Essadki, and T. Nasservv, “Grid voltage estimation based on an adaptive linear neural network for PV-active power
filter control strategy,” JESA, vol. 54, no. 3, pp. 403–410, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.18280/jesa.540303.
[26] A. A. Jai and M. Ouassaid, “Machine learning-based adaline neural PQ strategy for a photovoltaic integrated shunt active power
filter,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 56593–56618, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3281488.
[27] N. K. Nguyen, P. Wira, D. Flieller, D. O. Abdeslam, and J. Merckle, “Harmonics identification with artificial neural networks:
application to active power filtering,” International Journal of Emerging Electric Power Systems, vol. 12, no. 5, Aug. 2011,
doi: 10.2202/1553-779X.2783.
[28] N. K. Nguyen, D. O. Abdeslam, P. Wira, D. Flieller, and J. Merckle, “Artificial neural networks for harmonic currents